Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 June 2019 608,311
(Less): short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (10,659)
(Less): contracts reassessed as service agreements (268,317)

329,335

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rates at the date of initial application 257,999
Add: finance lease liabilities as at 30 June 2019 42,641
Add: existing contracts as at 30 June 2019 previously assessed as operating lease 64,584
Add: adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination options 341,757

Lease liabilities as at 1 July 2019 706,981

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 146,685
Non-current lease liabilities 560,296

706,981

241

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

39. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

Impact on the financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments recognised in financial statements for each individual financial statements line item as
a result of the adoption of MFRS 16.

Reconciliation of financial position and equity

30.6.2019 1.7.2019

Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
MFRS 16

RM’000

As
restated

RM’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 21,631,567 (106,902) 21,524,665
Right-of-use assets – 718,881 718,881

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Reserves 5,605,795 (31,570) 5,574,225
Non-controlling interests 226,280 (20,791) 205,489

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 19,071,117 (14,753) 19,056,364
Lease liabilities – 560,296 560,296

Current liabilities
Borrowings 7,642,643 (27,888) 7,614,755
Lease liabilities – 146,685 146,685

Company

Current liabilities
Borrowings 828,525 (125) 828,400
Lease liabilities – 125 125

40. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 30 September
2020.

242

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

I/We (full name in block letters)

 Tel. No.

NRIC (new & old)/Passport/Company No.

of (full address)

being a member of YTL Power International Berhad hereby appoint

Full name of proxy in block letters NRIC (new & old)/Passport No. of proxy Proportion of shareholdings to be represented